

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

.e.

## ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 26th June, 1820.

**3)OUTIAND :** day & fraser......printers to the state. 1830. be rendered for said damages, until said damages are paid.

SECT. 23. Be it further enacted, That if any Former nets inconof the provisions of the Act, to which this is in repealed. addition, are inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, the same are hereby repealed.

~~+**6@**@4~~

### CHAP. 87.

AN ACT to incorporate the Freeport Wharf Company.

Approved March 10, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John A. Hyde, Alfred Soule, William R. Kendall, Edward Cushing, Samuel Bliss, Persons incorporat-Isaac Carver, Rufus Soule, Ambrose Talbot, jun. John Marston, Barnabas Carver, Seth Bailey jun. Charles Lufkin, their associates and successors. be, and hereby are created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Freeport Wharf Company, for the purpose of building such wharves and piers, as may be found necessary, and also for deepening the channel of Harrisickett River. in the town of Freeport, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal and to change the same at pleasure : to make any by-laws, rules and regulations, for the proper management of their affairs, not repug-Powers. nant to the laws of this State, to take and hold any personal and real estate to the value of ten thousand dollars, and to give, grant, bargain or sell the same, with all the powers, privileges and immunities usually granted to similar corporate bodies, Provided, That the powers granted by Provised this Act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation may be called by John  $\Lambda$ . Hyde, at such time and place as he may think suitable, seasonable notice thereof being given by him to his associates.

#### CHAP. SS.

\*\*\*\*\*

An additional ACT to prevent the destruction of the Fish called Salmon and Alewives, on Denny's River, and Pinmaquan, in the county of Washington.

#### Approved March 10, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That it shall be lawful for the Fish Committee for the western district of Dennysville, and for the 'town of Edmunds, (formerly plantation mittee for the town number ten) annually chosen in conformity with west District of the provisions of the first section of the Act to Dennysville in sell ing the privilege of which this is additional, to sell, at public vendue, taking fish. to the highest bidder therefor, the privilege of taking Alewives, at such times as are allowed in and by the Act aforesaid, in Denny's river within the limits of said towns of Dennysville and Edmunds, for a term of time not exceeding one year: said vendue to be holden at the saw-mill on Denny's river, near where said fish are usually taken. on the second Monday of April, each year, at eleven o'clock in forenoon; and the said committees, or a majority of them, shall, on the day of, and previous to such sale, meet and depute one of their number to act as Auctioneer at such sale: one moiety of the proceeds of such sale, shall be paid to the treasurer of the town of Dennysville, and the other moiety thereof to the treasurer of the town of Edmunds, for the use of said towns respectively.

Duty of Fish com-

First meeting.